PAGE 450 .- Continued.

20 lines from bottom for Anthony Law read Anthony Low-

14 lines from bottom for James Warden read James Worden. 6 lines from bottom add "& John Poillon" as administrators

after John Bedell.

Add at bottom of page Allen McDonald, N. Y. C. Letters granted to widow Catharine, June 27, 1766, also Margaret McCrea, West Co. Letters granted to eldest son James, June 28, 1766.

PAGE 451.

3 lines from top for Judah Harlov read Judah Harlow.

5 lines from top for Jesse Brown and Isaaiah Rogers read Jesse Bunce and Josian Rogers.

13 lines from top for John Baptist on Eps read John Baptist Van Eps.

24 lines from top for Mary Hooms read Mary Hoome.

23 lines from top for Antze read Annatje Sleght.

25 lines from top for Amera Ahueris read Amera Alveris, also for Wm. Cosey read Wm. Casey.

At bottom of page add John Baptist Van Eps of Albany Letters granted to son John Baptist Van Eps, Nev. 5, 1766.

VOLUME VII.

PAGE 1.

2 lines from bottom for Isaac De Grow read Isaac De Graw.

PAGE 2.

Will of Johanes Garretsen read Johannes Gerritsen.

PAGE 3.

5 lines from top for John Hatterof read John Hallerof.

PAGE 6.

3 lines from top for Abigail Edes read Abigail Coles.

7 lines from top strike out (or Cromwell).

PAGE 8.

4 lines from top for Jacob Benson read Jacob Renson.

PAGE 9.

clines from bottom for Hanory Cronk read Hanary Cronk.

PAGE 10.

18 lines from top for Sarah Downing read Sarah "Downy."

PAGE 11.

7 lines from bottom for John read James Cock.

PAGE 12

16 lines from top for Waters Higgins read Walters Higgins.

16 lines from bottom add John Johnson as a witness.

PAGE 13.

14 lines from bottom for J. Jones read E. Jones.

PAGE 17.

Will of Philip Schuyler, also mentions Edward Collins.

PAGE 19.

9 lines from top for carpenter read Cooper.

PAGE 20.

17 lines from bottom for Beriah Dayton read Beniah Dayton.

279

PAGE 22.

15 lines from top for Mr. McDoyle read Mr. "McDougle." 13 lines from bottom for 1763 read 1762.

PAGE 23.

- 11 lines from top for Joseph Cochran read Joseph "Cock-
- 13 lines from bottom for Mag Nichols read Magt Nichols.

PAGE 25.

16 lines from top for Thomas Johnson read Thomas Jackson.

PAGE 27.

11 lines from bottom for Colors [?] Mott read "Ceeors"
Mott.

PAGE 30.

- 17 lines from bottom for William Lockwood read with the Control of the Contr
- 16 lines from bottom for James Lockwood read James Lock-
- 14 lines from Lettom add Witnesses Edward Howse, Sam-Howse, John Dyer.

PAGE 31.

Will of Abraham Bockie read Abraham Bockee.

14 lines from top for Ann Vince [†] read Ann "Vinua."

PAGE 32.

10 lines from top for James Lamb read John onb.

PAGE 33.

19 lines from top for Nov. 12 read Nov. 10.

8 lines from bottom for Cornelius Van Derberg read Cornelius Van Denberg.

PAGE 34.

15 lines from bottom add Dated Oct. 20, 1766.

2 lines from bottom for Margarithe Devoo read Marytje Devoo.

PAGE 35.

15 lines from top for "Franshytons" read "franstytus" [Francis Titus].

11 lines from bottom for Jeronimus Remsen read "Jerimias"
Remsen.

PAGE 36.

10 lines from top for John McCarnly read John McCamly. Will of John More read John Mare. PAGE 38.

16 lines from top for times Brain read James Brown. 2 lines from bottom for Thomas Vator read Thomas Vatar. Bottom line for November 3 read December 16.

PAGE 39.

Will of Henry Cuyler, also mentions son Abraham.

PAGE 40.

7 lines from top for John M. Cleve read John McCleve. 15 lines from bottom for John Stater read John Slater.

PAGE 42.

10 lines from bottom for McCresquin read McCasquin, 7 lines from bottom for 1765 read 1766.

PAGE 43.

- 5 and 7 lines from top for Joseph Moralla read Joseph Moratta.
- 12 lines from top for Robert Morris read Robert Mercer.

PAGE 44.

- 5 lines from bottom for Mary Margaret Nyburyvein read Mary Margaret Nybergvein.
- 3 lines from bottom for Anamana Nyburyvein read Anamaria Nybergyein.

PAGE 45.

- 2 lines from top for John Jacob Stopel read John Jacob Stapel.
- 11 lines from bottom for Peter Lafarge read Peter "Leforg."
- 4 lines from bottom for Dovet Banta read Davet Banta.

PAGE 46.

- 6 lines from top for Obadiah Williams read Obadiah Wilkins
- 13 lines from bottom for Joseph Cowdrey read Jonathan Cowdrey.
- 5 lines from bottom for John Michael read John Michael Will and strike out William Johns.
- 4 lines from bottom for Johanes Balback read Johannes Bulbach or Kulbach.

PAGE 47.

4 lines from top for Alsie read Altie Mier.

PAGE 49.

- 5 lines from top for Raelof Kierstede read Roelof Kierstede.
- 12 lines from top for Jeremiah Wood read Jeremiah Wool.
- 13 lines from top for Edward Rushow read Edward Runshaw.
- 6 lines from bottom strike out T. before Thorn.
- 5 lines from bottom for W. Thorn read William Thorn.

PAGE 50.

9 lines from top for Feb. 5 read Feb. 25.

PAGE 51.

15 lines from bottom for Daniel Evert read Daniel Everit.

PAGE 54

- 11 lines from top for Dec. 5 read Dec. 15.
- 14 and 18 lines from bottom for widow Flevebald read widow Flerebold.

PAGE 55.

Top line for Roles read Rachel Barheit.

- 5 lines from top for Robert Morell read Robert Morrell.
- 7 lines from top for Richard Bydder read Richard Byelder.
- 9 lines from bottom for Illegans read " Iilleyam " [Gilham]

Cornell. Page 56

14 lines from bottom for Robert Dole read Robert Dale.

PAGE 59.

- 18 lines from bottom for Joseph Furman read Joseph F. an.
- 14 lines from bottom for Jonas Holmes read Jonan Holmes.
- 2 lines from bottom for Elias Delgrushe read Elias Degrushe.

PAGE 60.

- 2 lines from top for May 27 read May 7.
- 12 lines from bottom for Mary read Amy Stratton.

Will of Samuel Ludlam, also mentions daughter Mary.

PAGE 61.

- 2 lines from top for Thomas Topping read Thomas Tappen.
- 4 lines from top for January 10, 1767 read July 18, 1766.

PAGE 62.

4 lines from top for Thomas Baker read Thomas Becker.

PAGE 63.

11 lines from bottom for Johanes Van Stenebergen read Johannes Van Stenbergen.

PAGE 64.

- 4 lines from bottom for William Brower Jr. read William Boerum Jr.
 - PAGE 65.
- 9 lines from top for Leonard Lusses read Leonard Luisses.

PAGE 69.

Will of Catharina Hojer read Catharina Hoyer.

PAGE 70.

Top line for Nathaniel McCoul read Nathaniel McCaul. Will of Nicholas Lafarge read Nicholas Laforge.

PAGE 71.

Top line for John Sequin read John Sequin.

PAGE 72.

16 lines from bottom for Abraham Brickhall read Abraham Brinckerhoff.

PAGE 74.

- 3 lines from top for Wilhelminus Hoghteylingh Jr. read Wilhelmus Hoghteylingh Jr.
- 4 lines from top for Johanes Van Benschotten read Johannes
 Van Bunschooten.

PAGE 75.

17 lines from bottom for Johan Jerry Overbagh read Johan Jurry Overbagh.

PAGE 77.

Will of John Kennan read John Kennon.

- 6 lines from bottom for James Ollifer read James "Olliser."
- 5 lines from bottom for Mr. Kyssock read Mr. Kissack.

PAGE 78.

- Top and 2d line for William Laughhead read William Loughhead.
- 8 lines from top for John Burke read John Bourke.
- 14 lines from bottom for Neelsa Staats read Neeltie Staats.
- 9 lines from bottom for Catharine read "Theurin" [Catharine]? Ochterlony.

PAGE 80.

- 6 lines from top for Samuel Knap read Samuel Knox.
- 7 lines from bottom for Nov. 7 read Nov. 17.

PAGE 81

- Top line for Gilbert Barger read Gilbert Burger.
- 12 lines from top for John Aenn read John Aemm.
- 9 lines from bottom for June 11 read June 4.

PAGE 83.

- 8 lines from top for Walter Quackenbos read Wouter Quacken-
- 9 lines from top for Johanes Grasbeck read Johannes "Ghroes

PAGE 86.

- 2 lines from top for Alexander Johnson read Alexander Jack-
- 4 lines from top for James Johnson read James Jackson.
- Will of John Schermerhorn, also mentions son B rnadus Vroman Schermerhorn.
- 14 lines from top for Class De Groff read Class De Graaff.
- 16 lines from top for John Dodde read John Dodds.

PAGE 88.

9 lines from top for William Hulet read William Hulett.

PAGE 90.

6 lines from top for David Calister read David Callister.

PAGE 91.

2 lines from bottom for March 10 read March 13.

PAGE 92.

17 lines from top for David Bayles read Daniel Bayles.

PAGE 94.

- 6 lines from top for John Stater read John Slater.
- 7 lines from top strike out Calvert Coty.
- 16 lines from bottom for Michael Lawerer read Michael
- 7 lines from bottom for Peter Bourgous read Peter Bourgaws.

PAGE 9

- 11 lines from top for Peter Burgow read Peter Bergow.
- 16 lines from top for David read Daniel Bonnett.
- 9 lines from bottom add after Jane "wife of Peter Ryker blacksmi b."
- 4 lines from bottom for John Aymor read John Aymar.

PAGE 96.

14 lines from top Will of Tunis Cuiper add after granddaughter Gretie "daughter of my daughter Gretie."

PAGE 97.

- 17 lines from top for Page 24 read Page 34.
- 7 lines from bottom for Leuis McDonald read Lewis McDonald.
- 5 lines from bottom ada Jr. after John Holmes.

PAGE 99

7 lines from bottom for Isaac Eckerson read Isaac Ecker.

PAGE 100.

14 lines from top for Themesine Furns read Themesina "Furus."

PAGE 102.

15 lines from bottom for John Flandreaw read John Flandraw.

PAGE 104.

7 lines from bottom strike out "and was Mayor of New York 1692-1695."

PAGE 105.

- 8 lines from top for Cornelius Waldron read Cornelia Waldron, also for son read daughter.
- 15 lines from top for Francis Brads read Francis Bradt.
- 17 lines from top for Benjamin Quereaw read Benjamin Quereau.

PAGE 106

16 lines from bottom for Daniel Travis read David Travis.

PAGE 107.

5 lines from bottom strike out Joseph Sayre.

PAGE 108.

15 lines from bottom for Anne Trowverner widow of Nathaniel Trowverner read Anne Traverner widow of Nathanil Traverner.

PAGE 110.

17 lines from top for Rev. Mr. Rinderson read Rev. Mr. Punderson.

PAGE 111.

6 lines from top for Henry Thomilian read Henry Thomilson.
Will of St. George Talbot, also mentions Joseph & David Taylor to have certain money for St. George's Church in Danty, Ct.

9 lines from bottom for Nov. 20 read Nov. 14.

PAGE 112.

13 lines from bottom for Eleazer read Ebenezer.

11 lines from bottom for children read grand children.

10 lines from botto for Theodorus and Elijah read Theddeus and Elizabeth.

Bottom line for Mary Vanderscheue read Mary Vanderscheve.

PAGE 113.

17 lines from bottom for Richard Leuis read Richard Lewis.

PAGE 114.

Top line for William Lupton read William Livingston.

Will of Frederick - read Frederick Dederick.

16 lines from bottom for Elijah read Elizabeth Dederick.

2 lines from bottom for John Degardeno read John Degardimo.

PAGE 115.

5 lines from top for Johanes Beckman read Johanes Beekman.

8 lines from top for John Degardeno read John Degardimo.

9 lines from bottom for Peter De Groat read Peter De Groot.

PAGE 116.

14 lines from bottom for Sarah read Elizabeth Fish.

PAGE 119.

11 lines from bottom for Andrew Hubner read Andreas Hubner.

PAGE 121.

12 lines from top for 1754 read 1759.

13 lines from bottom for John Jackson read John Johnson.

PAGE 123.

13 lines from bottom for Henry Boshort read Henry Boshart.

PAGE 124.

17 lines from top for John Vanlockren Jr. read John Vanvlackren.

PAGE 125.

20 lines from bottom for Benjamin Deule read Benjamin Deule.

2 lines from bottom for Dirck Van Pattent read Dirck Van Petten.

PAGE 128.

Will of David Flamburgh read David Flansburgh.

P GE 129

13 lines from top for Arche Macam read Arche Macim.

PAGE 130.

9 lines from top for John Carhart read Jonathan Carhart.

PAGE 131.

16 lines from top for March 21 read March 23. lines from bottom for William Funderson read William Fundran.

PAGE 139

2 lines from bottom add dated August 10, 1767.

PAGE 133.

17 lines from bottom for wife read daughter Elizabeth Miller.

PAGE 134.

9 lines from top for 1767 read 1766.

17 lines from top for Jacob read Job Austen.

PAGE 135.

10 lines from top for John Rodgers read John Rogers.

Will of Steven Schenck, also mentions wife Antje.

3 lines from bottom for Folkert Spragg read Folkert Sprang.

2 lines from bottom for Abraham Emmans read Abraham Emans, also for Willempthe read Willemtje Schenck.

PAGE 136.

15 lines from bottom for John Van Vleck read Isaac Van Vleck.

14 lines from bottom strike out "viz."

7 lines from bottom for 9 read 29.

PAGE 138.

6 lines from bottom for Abraham Vanderbilt read Abraham Underhill.

P GE 139.

- 10 lines from top for Johanes Eigenbrod read Johannes Eigenbrodt.
- 10 lines from bottom for Elizabeth read Abigail Youngs.
- 9 lines from bottom for Feb. 21 read Feb. 23.
- 6 lines from bottom for Nov. 4 read Nov. 24.
- Will of Benjamin Crooker, also mentions wife Ann.

PAGE 140.

6 and 7 lines from top for Yoost and Jacobus Mounford read Yoost and Jacobus Munford.

PAGE 141

Will of Isaac Ludlam, also mention daughter Mary.

PAGE 142.

- 18 lines from top for Oct. 20 read Oct. 30.
- 19 lines from top for John Yale, Jr. and John Gerow read John Gale, Jr. and John Garner.

PAGE 144.

- 11 and 13 lines from top for Eurardus Beyardus read Everardus Bogardus.
- 12 lines from top for Jury Adam Den Velt read Jury Adam Zenvelt.
- 2 lines from bottom for John Hasbrouck read Col. Abraham Hasbrouck.

PAGE 145.

- 3 lines from top add James Fowler before John Fowler.
- 9 lines from top for Patrick Acom read Patrick Acorn.
- 17 lines from bottom for Abigail Becour read Abigail Bloomer.
- 4 lines from bottom for Thomas Wolsey read Thomas Woolsey.

PAGE 147.

14 lines from top for Townsend read Teunis Bogert.

PAGE 148.

5 lines from bottom for John J. Carpenter read John I. Carpenter.

PAGE 150:

5 lines from top for Oct. 7 read Oct. 17.

PAGE 152.

11 lines from top for Haggard Luther Moore read Hazerd Luther Moore.

PAGE 154.

13 lines from top for Peter Zelo... read Peter Zeluff, also for Oct. 30 read Oct. 31.

PAGE 156.

- 5 lines from top strike out Jonathan Horton, also add Jr. after Ichabod Cleveland.
- 8 lines from bottom for Dec. 8 read Dec. 28.

PAGE 157.

- 7 lines from top for John Parcet read John Parcot.
- 11 lines from top for Bristam read Bristol, R. I.
- 15 lines from top for William Hoor, Joseph Horsegrove read William Hoar, Joseph Haselgrove.
- 17 lines from top add April 27, 1768.
- 13 lines from bottom for 1767 read 1768.
- 12 lines from bottom for Leuis Donevan read Lewis Donevan.

PAGE 158.

- 18, 19 and 20 lines from top for Ann. Darius, Freelove, James, Mary and Wright Croft read Craft.
- 19 lines from top for Darius Croft read Darius Craft.
- 16 lines from bottom for Thomas Cook rand Thomas Cock.
- 13 lines from top for Daniel Cook read Daniel Cock.

PAGE 159.

20 lines from bottom for Gerardus Graesbeek read Gerardus Groesbeek.

PAGE 160.

- 13 lines from top for Theunis Eghbertie read Theunis Eghbertse.
- 16 lines from top for Wilhelmus Vanderbeigh read Wilhelmus Vandenbergh.

PAGE 161.

Will of Bernhard Ganns read Bernhard Ganss

PAGE 162.

- 19 lines from top for father read brother.
- 20 lines from top add Deceased after Thomas Pell.

PAGE 164.

- 2 lines from bottom add "son John and Richard Edsall to be executors."
- Bottom line for Charity Buchanan read Charity Bowhanon [Bohanna].

PAGE 166.

2 lines from top for Daniel Halsey read David Halsey. Will of Benjamin Cornell, also mentions daughter Elizabeth.

PAGE 167.

4 lines from top for Cobb Coleman read Caleb Coleman, also for April 7 read April 14.

15 lines from bottom for John McNeel read John McNeal. 8 lines from bottom for William Still read William Stitt.

PAGE 168.

19 lines from bottom for Geritie Remsen read Geertruy Remsen

PAGE 169.

Bettom line for Samuel Travis read Daniel Tra is.

PAGE 170.

5 hnes from top for Jonathan Rasen read Jonathan Ranen. Will of James Briggs, also mentions wife Hannah.

PAGE 172.

14, 16 and 20 lines from bottom for Johannes Post read Johannes Pest.

17 lines from bottom for William Bean read William Beam.

PAGE 175.

3 lines from top for John Johnson read John Jackson.

PAGE 176.

12 lines from bottom for Josiah Smith read "Jos" Smith.

PAGE 178.

11 lines from top add after wife "and friend John Lansing & brothers-in-law Benjamin Hildreth."

16 lines from top for ship chandler read ship carpenter.

PAGE 180.

13 lines from Sottom add Jr. after James Roosevelt.

PAGE 182.

Top line for Joseph Morell read Joseph Morrel.

PAGE 183.

Will of John Whorrey read John Wharrey.

16 lines from bottom for James McCloghry read James McClaghry.

CORRECTIONS ABSTRACTS OF WILLS, VOLUME VII. 291

PAGE 184.

3 lines from bottom for Elijah Gowdy read Elizabeth Gowdy.

PAGE 187.

4 lines from bottom for John Killyer read John Hillyer for Richard Brittan read Richard Britton and for John Merell read John Merrell.

PAGE 188.

6 lines from top for Johanes Steght read Johannes Sieght.

PAGE 189.

13 lines from bottom for Daniel Gibbs read Daniel Smith.

PAGE 191.

15 lines from top for Francis V. Halsey and Francis W. Halsey.

8 lines from bottom for Jeremy Clom read Jeury Clom.

PAGE 192.

9 lines from top for 1764 read 1768.

11 lines from top for May 4 read May 10.

PAGE 194.

11 lines from top for July 17 read July 7.

12 lines from bottom for William Klow read William Klaw.

PAGE 195.

12 lines from top for Lawrence Ferrell read Lawrence Farrell.

11 lines from bottom for Mary Hoff read Mary Huff.

PAGE 197.

15 lines from top for Adrian Hogeman read Adrian Hagaman.

16 lines from top for Johanes Jackson read Johannes Johnson.

Page 198.

5 lines from top for John Coasper read John Coaspar.

PAGE 199.

16 lines from top after Dirck Brinckerhoff add Jr.

PAGE 201.

Will of Harmanus Coeter read Harmanus Coorter.

PAGE 202.

4 lines from top for Samuel Cornelis read Samuel Combes.
Will of Benjamin Akerley Jr., also mentions Joseph Akerley.
18 lines from top for Malby Stocker read Molley Stocker.
21 lines from top for Elijah read Elizabeth Akerley.
Will of Derrick Thorneycroft read Derrick Thorneycraft.

PAGE 203.

6 lines from top for Joseph Thornycroft read Joseph Thornycraft, also Elijah Coles read Elizabeth Coles.
8 lines from bottom for David Minicker read David Winkeler.
Will of John George Laundert, also mentions Philip Henry More.

2 lines from bottom for Carel Neher read Carl Neher, Bottom line Jacob Bit Sr. read Jacob Bitzer.

PAGE 205.

7 lines from top for Alexander McNachton read Alexander McNachten and Niel Gillespie read Neal Gillespie.
Will of Archibald McCollum, also mentions daughter Mary.
Will of Thomas Perry, also mentions daughter Mary.
9 lines from bottom for Oct. 2 read Oct. 7.
2 lines from bottom after Cornelius add Sarah Vernooy.

PAGE 206.

O lines from bottom for Andries De Witt read C. De Witt Jr. 10 lines from bottom after October add 1765.

PAGE 208.

8 lines from bottom for June 5 read June 25.

PAGE 210.

4 lines from top strike out Richard Crabb. 15 lines from top for Amy read Ann Hayter. 16 lines from bottom for Oct. 6 read Oct. 2.

PAGE 214

2 lines from bottom for John Merrell read John Morrell.

PAGE 215.

8 nes from bottom for Adam read Abraham Schermerhorn.

PAGE 216.

- 6 lines from top for Evert Bancker read Evert Byvanck.
 7 lines from top for Nicholas Roulet Jr. read Nicholas Roosevelt Jr.
- 8 lines from top for Sept. 29 read Sept. 26.
- 7 lines from bottom for Eliza read Elizabeth Van Beverhoudt.
- 4 lines from bottom for Johanes Ponet read Johanes Panet.

PAGE 217.

Top line for John Carpenter read John Carpender. 13 lines from bottom for Feb. 5 read Feb. 6.

PAGE 218.

11 lines from bottom for August 29 read Aug. 23.

PAGE 223.

Will of Jacob Gale, also mentions wife Pebecca.
6 lines from bottom for Daniel read David Gale.

PAG 224.

2 lines from top strike out Jr.

20 lines from bottom add Jr. after Peter De Lancey.

PAGE 225.

- 18 lines from bottom for Jacob Miskolaer read Jacob Minkelaer.
- 15 lines from bottom for George Miller read John George Miller.

Page 226.

- 13 lines from top for Casparus Schull read Casper Schull.
- 12 lines from bottom for 5 children read 4 children.

PAGE 227.

- 17 lines from top for James Dabzell read James Dalzell.
- 10 lines from bottom for Mary Moriss read Mary Morris.

PAGE 228.

14 lines from bottom for Sept. 9 read Sept. 4.

PAGE 229.

15 lines from top for Peter Bertram Jr. read Peter Bertain

PAGE 230.

- 2 lines from top for Elizabeth read Ann Hoogland.
- 14 lines from top for Jane read Jane Cospell.
- 17 lines from top for son read grand-son.

PAGE 233.

17 lines from top for Charles Zeke read Charles Feke.

PAGE 234.

lines from bottom for Richard Johnston read Richard Jackson.

PAGE 235.

5 lines from bottom for Cateryntie read Catrintje Voorhees.

Page 236.

Will of Francis Silvester mentions children Francis, Edey, Nancy, Polly and John.

20 lines from top strike out [Children not named].

17 lines from bottom add Dated Sept. 10, 1766.

PAGE 237.

10 lines from bottom for John Pera read John Pero.

PAGE 239.

2 lines from top for Jan. 12 read Jan. 5.

8 lines from bottom for Archelaus Doxie read Archelaus Dox-

7 lines from top for Zophar Seaman read "Zebu" Seaman.

PAGE 242.

3 lines from bottom for April read August, also for Hannah Brinkerhoff read Hendrick Brinkerhoff.

PAGE 245.

10 lines fr m bottom for William Merritt read William Miller

PAGE 246.

2 lines from bottom for Samuel Hitt read Samuel Hill, also for 1766 read 1769.

PAGE 248.

14 lines from bottom for James Carhart read Jane Carhart. PAGE 250.

6 and 10 lines from top for Gilbert read Gabriel Smith.

13 lines from bottom for Elijah Crawford read Elizabeth Crawford.

PAGE 251.

18 lines from bottom for Johns read Jacob Heermans.

17 line from bottom for Cornelius Fynhart read Cornelius Fynhout, also Arent Fynhart read Arent Fynhout. PAGE 252.

4 lines from top for Cornelius Wynkoop read Cornelius Wyckoff.

17 lines from top for John Burt Syng read John Burt Lyng.

16 lines from bottom for Elizabeth Treaffe read Elizabeth Teaffe, widow.

PAGE 254.

20 lines from bottom add after Thomas Beekman "Southeast by Nathanie, Davenport."

PAGE 255.

5 lines from top for William Kiffer read William Keffer.

PAGE 256.

Top line for John read Jacob De Lamater. Bottom line for Stephen Hicks read Silas Hicks

PAGE 259.

Bottom line for Abraham Vanderbilt read Abraham Underbill

PAGE 260.

Top line for Peter Lyster read Peter Luyster.

12 lines from top for Phebe Tolman read Phebe Talman.

PAGE 261.

11 lines from top for Hannah Sleght read "Hend" Sleght.

PAGE 262.

18 lines from top for Margory read Margory Case.

16 lines from bottom for Joseph Peterson read Joseph Paterson.

PAGE 263.

14 and 16 lines from bottom for Cashy read Catty Goodson.

PAGE 265.

Will of Richard Williams mentions wife Mary. 8 lines from bottom for granddaughter read daughter. Bottom line for John Frenchard read John Trenchard.

PAGE 266.

Bottom line for July read June.

FAGE 268

10 lines from bottom for Hannah read Hannah Hedger.

PAGE 269.

- 9 lines from top for Joseph Strong read Joseph Strang. Will of John Frans Walter mentions wife Elizabeth.
- 13 lines from bottom for John Repel and Willem Tophelsdorf res Johannes Repel and Willem Pophelsdorf.
- 9 lines from bottom for John Sake read John Lake, also for July 1 read July 31.
- Bottom line for William Corcilwis read William Corcilius.
 - PAGE 270.
- Will of Abraham Valentine, also mentions daughters Ann and
- 16 lines from bottom for Mrs. Sebenah De Lvon read Mrs. Lebonah De Lvon.
 - PAGE 275.
- 14 lines from top for Isaac Seaman read Jacob Seaman. Bottom line for Richard Johnson Jr. read Richard Jackson Jr.
 - PAGE 276.
- 14 lines from top strile out "daughters Margaret and" and read youngest daughter.
 - PAGE 277.
- 4 lines from top for John Byram read John Byran.
- 6 lines from top for Samuel Douglass read Lemuel Douglass, also for Susanah Johnston read Susanah Johnson
- 14 lines from bottom for John Koonan Jr. read John Koopman Jr.
- 9 lines from botto for Lewis read Lowes Huntley.
- 4 lines from bottom for Elishabay read Elizabeth Huntley.
 - PAGE 278.
- 4 lines from top for Lewis read Lowes Huntley
 - PAGE 282.
- Top line add John Leggett and Marte Van Alstyne as executors.
 - PAGE 283.
- 4 lines from bottom for Andreas Finch read Andreas Finck.

 PAGE 284.
- 6 lines from top for Sarah Van Durken read Sarah Van
- 7 lines from bottom for Alexander Haure read Alexander Haire.

PAGE 286.

- 13 lines from bottom for Cornelius read Cornelia Usuley, also add daughter Elizabeth Usuley.
- 4 lines from bottom for Johanes Sawyer Jr. read Johannes Lawyer Jr.
- 2 lines from bottom for Johanes Sawyer read Johannes Lawyer.

PAGE 288.

- 17 lines from top for S muel White read Daniel White.
- 11 lines from bottom for Alexander Miley read Alexander Niley.

PAGE 289.

- Will of Peter Andrevet mentions wife Rebecca.
- 17 lines from top for Joseph Stragge read Joseph Spragge.
- 19 lines from top for Anthony Stottenborgh read Anthony Stottenborough.
- 16 lines from bottom for John Storrey read John Storey.
- 15 lines from bottom for Aaron Cortilew read Aaron Cortilew.
- 7 lines from bottom for Sarah Monett read Sarah Mannett.

PAGE 290.

- Will of Bartholomew Haddon for brother Jacob read eldest brother Thomas, and add brother Job.
- 14 lines from top for Nov. 22 read Nov. 27.

PAGE 291.

4 lines from bottom for Nathaniel Landman read Nathaniel Landon.

PAGE 293.

3 lines from top for Lambert Brunck read Lambert Brunck.

PAGE 295.

7 lines from top for daughter Metze read Metye Willemse.

PAGE 297.

12 lines from top for Daniel Mitter read Daniel Miller.

PAGE 298.

5 lines from bottom add Dated Sept. 22, 1769.

PAGE 300

9 lines from top for Aug. 13 read Aug. 10.

PAGE 301.

- 6 lines from top for Thomas Yarrow read Thomas Yarrou.
- 9 lines from bottom add Jr. after John Bogart.
- 6 lines from bottom for John Waldron read Johannes Waldron Jr. son of Samuel.

PAGE 302.

18 lines from bottom for Thamar Haight read Tharmar Hunt.

PAGE 303.

- 10 lines from top add Dated March 28, 1761.
- Will of William Larance read Willem Lourence.
- 11 lines from bottom for wife Elizabeth read Mary Elizabeth Shafer.

PAGE 304.

- 5 lines from top for Laurence Hempell read Lawrence Kempell, also for Feb. 2 read Feb. 7.
- 8 lines from top for Aug. 20 read Aug. 22.
- 16 lines from bottom for Feb. read March.

PAGE 305.

Will of Benjamin Yowen read Benjamin Youen.

PAGE 306.

Top line for 6 read 26.

- 5 lines from top add Dated May 26, 1769.
- 9 lines from bottom for Joseph read Jonathan Robinson.
- 6 Ines from bottom for William De Wiss read William 'Dewees."

PAGE 308.

- 12 lines from bottom for Jonathan read Joatham Willson.
- 9 lines from bottom for Urich Willson read Uriah Willson.

PAGE 310.

- 8 lines from top for 1767 read 1769.
- 15 lines from top add Jr. after Corneli is Cuyler.
- 20 lines from bottom add John Cuyler Jr. and Cornelius Cuyler as executors.
- 5 lines from bottom for Mary Sister read Mary Lister.

PAGE 313.

2 lines from bottom add after "to" Thomas Ferdon & adjoining the farm of.

PAGE 316.

I lines from top add Elbert or Evert Monfoort before Margaret.

PAGE 317.

13 lines from top for Margaret Alfoord read Margaret Alfoard.

PAGE 318.

2 lines from Johnston Fairhaghne read Johnston Fairholme.

PAGE 319.

- 8 lines from top for Mary Mackline read Mary Mackie.
- 13 lines from top for Jean Gueringay read Jean Guerinay.

PAGE 321

- 3 lines from top for Nicholas Brandow read Nicholas Bran-
- 9 lines from top for Guisbert Ostrander read Guisbert Osterhout.

- 4 lines from top for Hans Vosens read Hans Vosses.
- Bottom line after his add "father, formerly belonging to his."

PAGE 323.

Will of Martin Van Bergen, also mentions Francis Salsburg and Vincent Mathews.

Page 325.

11 lines from top for Sarah Golder read Leah Golder, also for Sarah Suydam read Lena Suydam

PAGE 326.

10 lines from top for July 15 read July 18

PAGE 328.

5 lines from bottom for John Minnotire read John "Minnatre."

PAGE 329.

- Will of Charles Jeffrey Smith, also mentions Col. Woodhull & Wm. Floyd.
- 17 lines from top for Samuel Revelay read Samuel Reveley. Will of John Velen, also mentions wife Deborah.

P GE 330.

3 lines from top for Hendricus Veeder read Hendricus F. Veeder.

PAGE 332.

13 lines from top for Margarietie read Marrytie Ditmars.

PAGE 334.

- 19 lines from top for Peter Billinger read Peter Bellinger.
- 20 lines from top for Thomas Schunaker Jr. read Thomas Schumaker Jr.

PAGE 335.

- 3 lines from top for Sammety read Lammetye Stryker.
- 2 lines from bottom for Barent read Barent R. Cuyler, also for North Amboy read Perth Amboy, N. J.

PAGE 336.

- 6 lines from top for Aug. 29 read Aug. 24.
- 8 lines from top for Sept. 29 read Sept. 24.
- Will of Alexander Phoenix add Dated May 14, 1768.

PAGE 337.

6 lines from top for Adam Dalmage read Adam Dolmage.
11 lines from bottom for Jonathan Morell and John Dunlop read Jonathan Morrell and John Dunlap.

PAGE 338.

11 lines from bottom for Robert Cool r read Robert Coales 8 lines from bottom for Jemima Crosby read Jemima Cooley.

PAGE 339.

Top line for Sarah wife of James Hustis read Sarah wife of Doughty Dole & to the daughters of Ann wife of James Hustis Jr.

PAGE 340.

- Will of Philip Hoones read Philip Koones.
- 11 lines from top for Charity Treever read Clarity Treever. 17 lines from top for Johan Turry read Johan Jurry Koones.

PAGE 342.

12 lines from bottom for Elias Baudinot read Elias Boudinot.

PAGE 344.

8 lines from top for Johanes Frans read Johannes Krans.

CORRECTIONS ABSTRACTS OF WILLS, VOLUME VII. 301

PAGE 345.

- 13 lines from bottom for Richard Ruland read Richard Roland.
- 8 lines from bottom for Dec. 2d read Dec. 20.

PAGE 346.

13 lines from top for Claudian read Claudius Van Beverhout.

PAGE 347.

- 14 lines from top for Sept. 29 read Sept. 26.
- 17 lines from bottom for Francis Groom read Francis Groome.
- 16 lines from bottom add Jr. after Peter V. B. Livingston, also for 177 read 1770.
- 11 lines from bottom for Aug. 14 read Aug. 13.

PAGE 348.

- 4 lines from top for Raune Culet read "Ranse" Gulet.
- 8 lines from top for Joost Van Meuys read Joost Van Neuys.
- 13 lines from bottom for 177- read 1770.

PAGE 350.

2 lines from top for "any" read "Elizabeth or any "widow of my brother Matthew Clarkson.

PAGE 351.

3 lines from bottom for Jonathan Wright read Jotham Wright.

PAGE 353.

- 7 lines from top for April read August.
- 8 lines from top for James Stewart read James Steward, also Silas Steward read Silas Steward.
- 2 lines from bottom for Jacob Thomson's read Jacob's.

PAGE 354.

- 12 lines from top add as witnesses Joseph Griffen, Edward Griffen, Joseph Thorne and strike out other witnesses and date, also add Proved Nov. 4, 1769.
- 4 lines from bottom for Michel Johnson read Michael Jackson.

PAGE 355.

Will of Adam Collins, also mentions nephew Samuel Seely.

PAGE 358.

- 20 lines from bottom for Antye Hoornbeek read Annetje Hoornbeek.
- 7 lines from bottom for Johanes Turner read Jacobus Turner.
- 3 lines from bottom for Anthony M. Waters Jr. read Anthony W. Waters Jr.

PAGE 359.

- 4 lines from top add "Zacharis Ouenmoufe" as a witness.
- 9 lines from top for Simeon read Gideon Florance.
- 9 line from bottom for Johanes Snooks read Johannes Snock, also for Hannah Snooks read Hannah Snock.

PAGE 360

16 lines from top for 177— read 1770.

PAGE 364

- 3 lines from bottom for Edward Perry Jr. read Edmund Perry Jr.
 - PAGE 365.
- 9 lines from top for Plihu Mulford read Elisha Mulford.

PAGE 366.

3 lines from bottom for Jonathan Miller read Josiah Miller.

PAGE 367.

3 lines from bottom for Peter Hach read Peter Hack. Bot on line for William Daniels read William David

PAGE 368.

Will of Jacob Van Noostrand, also mentions cousin Abraham Hendrickson.

PAGE 369.

- 18 lines from bottom for grandson read son
- 11 lines from bottom for Samuel Lawson read Samuel Lowden.
- 9 lines from bottom for Robert Gurig read Robert Giving.
- 8 lines from bottom for Ann Totten read Ann Patten.
- 4 lines from bottom for Matthew McDonnell read Matthew McDowel.

PAGE 370.

lines from bottom for Josehim Van Wert read Jojakum Van Wert.

PAGE 371.

10 lines from top for Ann Van Wert read Abraham Van Wert, deceased.

PAGE 372.

- Will of Andrias Van Lewen read Andrias Van Leuven, also Dated Dec. 24, 1768.
- Bottom line for August 25 read August 28.

PAGE 373.

11 lines from top add Dated Sept. 29, 1770.

PAGE 374.

- 15 lines from bottom for John Knopp read John C. Knapp. Will of Jonathan Corley read Jonathan Corey, also for Dec. 16 read Dec. 10.
- 8 lines from bottom for Luis read L vis More.

PAGE 375.

9 lines from bottom for Helena read Juliana Brown.

PAGE 376.

- 16-lines from top for Harmantie read Haramtie Van Hook wife of John Bennit.
- Will of Hezekiah Reeve, also mentions son William.

PAGE 377.

- 15 lines from top for Philip Snoillam read Philip Snaillam.
- 16 lines from top for 1770 read 1771.
- 12 lines from bottom for Margaret Convey read Margaret Conrey.

Page 379.

11 lines from bottom for James M. Cobb and James McCobb.

PAGE 380.

8 lines from top for Agnes Umphrey read Agnes A. Umphrey.

PAGE 381.

- 7 lines from top for James Pugslay read James Pugsley.
- 10 lines from top for Sept. 3 read Sept. 30.
- 16 lines from top for Benjamin read Abraham Marshall.

PAGE 382.

4 lines from botton for Benjamin Williams read Benjamin Wilson.

- 20 lines from bottom for Antye Hoornbeek read Annetje Loornbeek.
- 7 lin from bottom for Johanes Turner read Jacobus Turner.
- 3 lines from bottom for Anthony M. Waters Jr. read Anthony W. Waters Jr.

PAGE 359.

- 4 lines from top add "Zacharis Quenmoufe" as a witness.
- 9 lines from top for Simeon read Gideon Florance.
- 9 lines from bottom for Johanes Snooks read Johannes Snock, also for Hannah Snooks read Hannah Snock.

PAGE 360.

16 lines from top for 177- read 1770.

PAGE 364.

3 lines from bottom for Edward Perry Jr. read Edmund Perry Jr.

9 lines from top for Elihu Mulford read Elisha Mulford.

PAGE 366.

3 lines from bottom for Jonathan Miller read Josiah Miller.

PAGE 367.

3 lines from b ttom for Peter Hach read Peter Hack. Bottom line for William Daniels read William Davids.

PAGE 368.

Will of Jacob Van Noostrand, also mentions cousin Abraham Hendrickson.

PAGE 369.

- 18 lines from bottom for grandson read sone
- 11 lines from bottom for Samuel Lawson read Samuel Low-
- 9 lines from bottom for Robert Gurig read Robert Giving.
- 8 lines from bottom for Ann Totten read Ann Patten.
- 4 lines from bottom for Matthew McDonnell read Matthew McDowel.

PAGE 370.

5 lines from bottom for Joichim Van Wert read Jojakum Van Wert.

PAGE 371.

10 lines from top for Ann Van Wert read Abraham Van Wert, deceased.

PAGE 372.

Will of Andrias Van Lewen read Andrias Van Leuven, also Dated Dec. 24, 1768.

Bottom line for August 25 read August 28.

PAGE 373.

11 lines from top add Dated Sept. 29, 1770.

PAGE 374.

- 15 lines from bottom for John Knopp read John C. Knapp. Will of Jonathan Corley read Jonathan Corey, also for Dec. 16 read Dec. 10.
- 8 lines from bottom for Luis read Lewis More.

PAGE 375.

9 lines from bottom for Helena read Juliana Brown.

PAGE 376.

- 16 lines from top for Harmantie read Haramtie Van Hook wife of John Bennit.
- Will of Hezekiah Reeve, also mentions son William.

PAGE 377.

- 15 lines from top for Philip Snoillam read Philip Snaillam.
- 16 lines from top for 1770 read 1771.
- 12 lines from bottom for Margaret Convey read Margaret Conrew.

PAGE 379.

11 lines from bottom for James M. Cobb read James McCobb.

PAGE 380.

8 lines from top for Agnes Umphrey read Agnes A. Umphrey.

PAGE 381.

7 lines from top for James Pugslay read James Pugsley.

10 lines from top for Sept. 3 read Sept. 30.

16 lines from top for Benjamin read Abraham Marshall.

PAGE 382.

4 lines from bottom for Benjamin Williams read Benjamin Wilson.

PAGE 383.

16 lines from top for 1760 read 1761.

PAGE 384.

17 lines from top for Robert Harris and John Journy read Richard Harris and John Journey.

PAGE 385.

Will of John Morgan, also mentions daughters Martha, Rachel and Leah wife of M ses Del ue.

10 lines from top for Daniel Lafarge read David Lafarge.

11 lines from top for Joshua Wilet read Joshua Wright.

12 lines from top for Colin Cole read Cornelius Col.

PAGE 387.

15 lines from bottom for 1766 read 1769.

PAGE 388.

19 lines from bottom for Abraham Grat read Abraham Grod.

PAGE 390.

17 lines from top for Rynir Schaats read Ryneir Schaats.

PAGE 391.

4 lines from bottom for Tesle Losee read Teshe Losee.

3 lines from bottom add Jr. after Bartholomew Nixon.

PAGE 392.

3 lines from bottom for father-in-law read brother-in-law.

PAGE 393.

Top line for Joshua Smith, Pelleham Smith read Joshua Sands Pelleham Sands.

11 lines from top for father Richard Youngs read brother Joseph Youngs.

3 lines from bottom for Maltby Gilston read Maltby Gelston.

PAGE 394

Will of Jacobus Van Muys read Jacobus Van. Bottom line for Marga read Marya Van Nuys.

7 lines from bottom for June 29 read June 26.

PAGE 398.

5 lines from top for William Byrd and Robert Byrd read William Byard and Robert Byard.

6 lines from top for Terhune Kerrin read Terence Kerin.

CORRECTIONS ABSTRACTS OF WILLS, VOLUME VII. 305

PAGE 399.

15 lines from bottom for Elijah Potter read Elizabeth Potter.

PAGE 401.

13 lines from top for Mina read Maria Van Vleck.

11 lines from bottom strike out General and add after Patent "granted to Peter Van Alen and John Van Alstine."

Bottom line add deceased after Jacobus Huyck.

PAGE 402.

4 lines from top for Barta Huyck read Bata Huyck.

10 lines from top for Johanes Schrem read Johannes Schrom.

11 lines from top for Andries S. Huyck read Andries L. Huyck.

PAGE 403.

11 lines from top for Michael Johnson read Michael Jackson.

13 lines from top for Timothy Bush read Timothy Buck.

* PAGE 404.

2 lines from top for Samuel Sowdon read Samuel Lowdon.

14 lines from top for June read January.

Will of Johannes Mauritius Goetchius, also mentions Elsie Lefever.

PAGE 407.

4 lines from top for David White read Daniel White.

9 lines from bottom for Susanah Gorrineau read Susannah Garrineau.

PAGE 408.

12 lines from top for John Cook read John Cock.

12 lines from bottom for Richard Sweezy Jr. read Richard Sweezy Jr.

10 and 11 lines from bottom for Daniel read David Downs.

PAGE 409.

16 lines from top for Mary Davis read Mary Downs.

19 lines from bottom for Jan. 9 read Jan. 10.

6 lines from bottom for Thomas Champonois read Thomas Champenois.

4 lines from bottom add May 7, 1769.

3 lines from bottom for Harman Yureksen read Harman Yureksea.

PAGE 410.

- 9 lines from top for Margaret Van Went read Margaret Van
- 10 lines from top for Elizabeth Schempenois read Elizabeth Schampenois, also for Catharine Groviastin read Catharine Graviostin.

PAGE 411.

7 lines from top for Nathaniel Langdon read Nathaniel Lan-

PAGE 412.

- 4 lines from top for Eleazar Woodbull read Ebenezer Wood-
- 13 lines from top for Margaret read Mary Ridgway.
- 22 lines from bottom for Thomas Morey read Thomas Sorey.
- 11 lines from bottom for Richard Conover read Richard Con-

PAGE 413.

4 lines from top for Jacobus Frecar read Jacobus Frear.

PAGE 414.

5 lines from top strike out Mary and for Direk read Dyna De Mott.

Will of Joseph Willdey read Joseph Willday.

12 lines from bottom for Gerald Bancker read Gerard Bancker.

PAGE 415.

In lines from top for August read April.

Will of Magdalene Stouffe read Magdalene Stouppe.

Add Liber 27 Page 580.-I, James McCartney, of N. Y. City, give to my brother John, of Londonderry in Massachusetts, all my wearing apparel, family Bible, etc. To my son in law Capt. John Stevenson mariner & my wife Judith all the remainder of my estate. Appoint my friends Alexander Stewart of New York City wine cooper and Daniel McCormick, of N. Y. Cny, merchant, executors. Dated April 13, 1771. Witnesses Wm. Benson, John Wetzell, John - Proved May 1, 1771.

PAGE 419.

19 lines from bottom for Balithip Stymets read Balithy Sty-

PAGE 420.

10 lines from bottom for 1771 read 1741/2.

PAGE 422.

- Will of Ezekiel Smith, also mentions Abigail and Henry children of his sister.
- 14 lines from bottom for William Sipsaght read William " Lysaght."
- 12 lines from bottom for Robert McMemiany read Robert McMennomy.

PAGE 423.

- 3 lines from top for Joseph Dunkeley read Joseph Dunkley.
- 11 lines from bottom for Peter Livingston read Peter Van Brugh Livingston.
- 5 lines from bottom add at Hanover, N.
- 3 lines from bottom for February 22, 1770 read February 5,

PAGE 425.

6 lines from top for Raeloff Josias Eltinge read Roeloff Josias

13 lines from bottom add Dated January 31, 1771.

PAGE 427.

- 2 lines from top for Francis Simonson read " Hannis " Si-
- 3 lines from top for Anthony Stanton read Anthony Stouten.
- 4 lines from top for Peter Hauseman read Peter Houseman.

PAGE 429.

Will of Richard Gasline read Richard Goslin.

PAGE 430.

5 lines from top for John Van Crakley read John Vanbrakly.

PAGE 433.

Bottom line for Abraham Van Wyck read Abraham Van Vleek.

PAGE 434

- 2 lines from top for July 23 read July 22.
- 5 lines from bottom for Penninah Stringer read Peninnah Springer, also for May 25 read July 15.

7 lines from top for Andreas Barclay read Andrew Barclay. 21 lines from bottom add Jacobus Roosevelt Jr. as a witness.

PAGE 436.

5 lines from bottom for Sophia read Letitia Hinchman.

PAGE 438.

17 lines from bottom for Henry Colwell read Harvey Colwell.

PAGE 439.

2 lines from top for Hendrick read Hezekiah Cock.

6 lines from top for Hendrick Cock read Hezekiah Cock.

PAGE 441.

8 lines from bottom add "To Marritie wife of Petery Oster-hout £10."

PAGE 442.

10 lines from bottom for Rhewbin Stivens read Rheubin Stivers

PAGE 443.

6 lines from bottom for wife read daughter, also add deceased after John Comes.

PAGE 444.

3 lines from bottom for Ralph Moller read Ralph Meller.

PAGE 445.

13 ones from top for Mrs. Mary Wilkens read Mrs. Mary Wilkins Sr.

13 lines from bottom for Charles Kellsal sead Charles Kelsall.

10 lines from bottom for Stephen Howard read Sheffield Howard.

PAGE 446.

3 lines from bottom for Gerardus Fitz Gerald read Gerald Fitz Gerald.

PAGE 448.

6 lines from top for William Cook read William Cock.

PAGE 451.

8 lines from top for Frederick John read Frederick Jahn.

4 lines from bottom for James Leadbeater read James Leadbetter.

CORRECTIONS ABSTRACTS OF WILLS, VOLUME VII. 309

PAGE 453.

Top line for Johanes James read John James.

13 and 15 lines from top for Johanes Stoutenbergh read Jacobus Stoutenbergh.

8 lines from bottom for William read Nathan Hull.

7 lines from bottom for Jacob Hoit read Jacob Hait.

6 lines from bottom for Solomon Meal read Solomon Mead.

PAGE 454.

14 lines from top for Harmanus Talman read Harmanus Tolman.

Will of Abraham Snedeker, also mentions "Children of my sister Rebecca Tolman."

PAGE 455.

2 lines from top for Paul Hasler read Paul Hesler.

11 lines from top add Jr after Egbert Egbertson.

16 lines from bottom for Isaac Smith read Isaac Switts.

14 lines from bottom for John Knickerbocker read John Knickerbacker.

PAGE 456.

9 lines from top for Catrina read Cornelia Brat.

12 lines from top for Seymor Johannes Veeder read Seymon Johannes Veeder.

PAGE 457.

17 lines from top for Daniel Bailies and Elias Bailies read Daniel Bailes and Elias Bailes.

PAGE 459.

9 lines from top for Rebekah read Phebe Doughty.

15 lines from bottom for Hannah Halliday read Hannah Holliday.

PAGE 461.

18 lines from bottom for Benjamin Fitch read Benjamin Feilds.

4 lines from bottom for Henry Kers read Henry Kears.

PAGE 462.

5 lines from bottom for Johanes read Jacobus Ver Planck.

LETTERS OF ADMINISTRATION CORRECTIONS.

PAGE 463.

- 3 lines from top for James Van Brokel read James Van Brakel. 8 lines from top for Visner Leayeroft read Viner Leayeraft.
- 11 lines from top for Gideon Prinelle read Gideon Prindle.
- 12 lines from top for John McCrearay read John McCreray, also for Wm. War read Wm. Waer.
- 13 lines from top for Thomas McCarthy read Thomas McCarty.
- 14 lines from top for Wm. Brassett read Wm. "Brafitt."
- 18 lines from top for Jacob Swarts read Jacob Swart.
- 20 lines from top for David Carroll read Daniel Carroll.
- 26 lines from top strike out D after Richeson.
- 27 line from top for Stephen Presler real Stephen Pre her.
- 17 lines from bottom for June 4 read June 1.
- 8 lines from bottom for Eli Meade read Eli Mede, also for June 26 read June 28.
- 6 lines from bottom for Daniel Rupp read Daniel Ruff.
- 4 lines from bottom for John Boisly read John Paisley.
- 3 lines from bottom for Mary Flowey read Mary Harvey.
- Bottom line for Thomas Edwards read Benajah Edwards.
- Add at bottom of page James Dunlop Letters granted to widow Rebecca March 2, 1767.

PAGE 464.

- 7 lines from top for Dr. George Abirly read Dr. George Aberey.
- 19 lines from top for George Mearson read George Mearsam.
 23 lines from bottom for "Mary Smith his last wife" read
 John Taylor, also for Nov. 17 read Nov. 16.
- 13 lines from bottom for Hugh McEvers read Hugh McEuen.
- 7 lines from bottom for Nov. 17 read Dec. 17
- 4 lines from bottom for Hendricks Von Brammer read Hendrick Von Bramer.
- 2 lines from bottom for David Medrum read David Meldrum. At bottom of page add Abraham Rowan Letters granted to Mary Smith, his late wife, Nov. 17, 1767.

PAGE 465.

- 6 lines from top for Feb. 10, 1768 read Feb. 10, 1767.
- 8 lines from top for Peter B. read Peter P. Van Zandt.
- 2. lines from top for James Beekman read John Beekman.

Page 465.—Continued.

- 29 lines from top for Simeon Crocker read Simeon Crooker. 30 lines from top for Jacobus Van Valkenburgh read Jochem
- Van Valkenburgh.
- 29 lines from bottom for March 19 read March 14.
- 18 lines from bottom for John Beurke read John Bourka.
- 5 lines from bottom for Joseph Durgum read Joseph Dungum.

PAGE 466.

- 3 lines from top add May 24, 1768.
- 9 lines from top for Epenetus Smith read Epenetus Platt.
- 15 lines from top for George Hebborn read George Habborn.
- 28 lines from bottom for James Grammel read James Grommel.
- 5 lines from bottom for Mahershal Alathashbay Anderson read Mahershal Alathashbaz Anderson

PAGE 467

- 2 lines from top for Nathaniel Mayer read Nathaniel Moger.
- 10 lines from top for Catlin Strachan read James Strachan.
- 11 lines from top for Rachel read Richa Franks.
- 25 lines from top for Cornelius Van Velzor read Cornelius Van Valzor.
- 31 lines from top for Dennis Mead read Darius Mead
- 25 lines from bottom for April 25 read April 27.
- 23 lines from bottom for April 26 read May 18.
- 21 lines from bottom for April 26 read May 30...
- 19 lines from bottom for April 31 read May 31.
- 18 lines from bottom for Tiphany Brockway read Tiphany Brackway.
- 17 lines from bottom for April 31 read May 31.
- 16 lines from bottom for William Shireff read William Shirreff.
- 8 lines from bottom for Richard Tayler read Richard Taylor. At the bottom of page add John Lamasny Letters granted to
 - Cousin James Lamasny March 28, 1769.

PAGE 468.

- 11 lines from top for Oct. 5 read Sept. 22.
- 15 lines from top for Johana Bartell read Johanna Barlett.
- 17 lines from top for Henry Lobagh read Henry Labagh.
- 19 lines from top for 6th read 16th.
- 22 lines from top for Thomas Bayleys read Thomas Bayleys.

PAGE 468.—Continued.

- 23 lines from bottom for John Van Varck read James Van Varck.
- 22 lines from bottom for James Le-Massey read James Lemasny.
- 17 lines from bottom for John Tayler read John Taylor.
- 16 lines from bottom for Geye Chandler read George Chand
- 12 lines from bottom for George Feathason read George Feethausen.
- 2 les from bottom for Brother George read Widow Jane De Silvie, also for April 27 read April 20.
- Bottom line for Wife Sarah r ad Brother George Soule, also for May 2 read April 27.
- Add at bottom of page James Ackland Letters granted to son James Oct. 5, 1769.

PAGE 469.

- 3 lines from top for Urich Bedell read Uriah Bedell.
- 5 lines from top for Sampson Crocker read Sampson Crocker.
- 6 lines from top for John Sleight read John Sleight.
- 23 lines from top for N. J. read N. Y.
- 30 lines from top for Daniel Smith Ware read Daniel Smith Wail.
- 18 lines from bottom for James Noblat read James Noblot.
- 6 lines from bottom for Oct. 18 read Oct. 13.
- 3 lines from bottom for Oct. 29 read Oct. 26.
- B ttom line add " & widow Sarah " Smith after Fath . Sam-
- Add at Bottom of page Teunis Haring Letters Granted to widow Sarah, May 2, 1770, also Hendrick Gardinier, Kinderbrook, N. Y. Letters granted to John Goes,, Creditor, Oct. 18, 1770.

PAGE 470.

- 3 lines from top for David Grimm read David Grim.
- 8 lines from top for Michael Flayherty read Michael Flagherty.
- 9 lines from top for Clark Wright read Charles Wright,
- 17 lines from top for Patrick McDemit read Patrick McDavitt, also for Thomas McFarren read Thomas McFarran.
- 20 lines from top for 1771 read 1770.
- 21 lines from top for Thomas Shreene read Thomas Shreve.

Page 470.—Continued.

- 22 lines from top for Wife Anna Black read Samuel Gale.
- 27 lines from top for M rtha Ewertse read Martha Ewetse.
- 32 lines from top for John Fulthausen read John Felthausen.
- 23 lines from bottom for March 25 read March 9, also for John Milldoler read John Millidoler.
- 12 lines from bottom for Isaac Corro read Isaac Conaro
- 4 and 5 lines from bottom for Alexander Quory read Alexander Quary.
- 2 lines from bottom for John Crowly read John Crawly.
- Add at bottom of page Abner Wood, Orange Co. Letters Granted to Widow Anna, Jan. 14, 1771.

PAGE 471

- 2 lines from top add "John Antill Attorney for "before Wm. Franklin.
- 5 lines from top for Dr. Robert Muirson read Dr. Robert Morrison.
- 8 lines from top for John De Kay read Jacobus De Kay.
- 28 lines from top for Francis Rash read Francis Nash, also for Sept. 12 read Sept. 17.
- 27 lines from bottom for John James read John Jones.
- 23 lines from bottom for John Pryonold read John Prynald.
- 12 lines from bottom for Gisbert Marselius, Bastigan Visher read Gisbert Marselis, Bastijan Vischer.
- 10 lines from bottom for Bastigan Visher read Bastijan Vischer & Gisbert Marselis.
- 8 lines from bottom for Bastigan Visher read Bastijan Vischer & Gisbert Marselis.

PAGE 472.

- 3 lines from top for Silvester Hose read Silvester Hase.
- 4 lines from top for Jane Burr read Jane Barr.
- 18 lines from top for Benjamin Culing read Benjamin Conkling.
- 25 lines from top for Jacob Remson read Jacob Remsen.
- 27 lines from top for Son Ethan read widow Mary Covert, also for June 15 read May 7.
- 30 lines from top for Son John Stiver read Benjamin Lewis, also for June 25 read June 23.
- 22 lines from bottom for Henry Jacot read Henry Jacobs.
- 13 lines from bottom for Robert Batts read Robert Batts [or Balls].

PAGE 472.—Continued.

7 lines from bottom for Jacob Cuesen read Jacob Cursen.
6 lines from bottom for Catrina Duffee read Cornelia Duffee,
Bottom line for Benjamin Currin read Bryan Currin.
Add at bottom of page Charles Mead, West. Co. N. Y. Letters
Granted to son Ethan, June 15, 1772.

PAGE 473.

- 7 lines from top for Reschert Waldron read Resolvert Waldron.
- 11 lines from top for John Whitney read Joshua Whitney.
- 12 lines from top for Nov. 9 read Nov. 10.
- 14 lines from top for Elizabeth Marten read Elizabeth Martin.
- 17 lines from top for Walter James read Brother James Dun-
- 18 lines from bottom add nephew after Anthony Rutgers.
- 23 lines from top for Johans Wever read Johannes Weater

VOLUME VIII.

PAGE 2.

11 lines from top for Mary Reid alias McClohry read Mary Reid alias McClahry.

PAGE 3.

- 18 lines from top for Mary McClohry and Patrick McClohry read Mary McClahry and Patrick McClahry
- 14 lines from bottom for Anna read Anna Mills.
- 13 lines from bottom for Zebulon Smith read Zebulon Mills.
- 7 lines from bottom for Mary read Susannah Clark.

PAGE 4.

14 lines from bottom for Robert Millard read Robert Millerd.

PAGE 7.

4 lines from top add Joseph Hegeman as a witness.

PAGE 9.

16 lines from top for Bernardus Varvalen read Bernardus Verveelen.

PAGE 10.

Il lines from bottom for Jan. 11 read Jan. 4.

PAGE 15.

13 lines from top for William I. De Lemettere read Abraham I. De Lemettere.

PAGE 17.

- 11 lines from top for Swigard read Uly Swigard.
- 12 lines from top for John Salliger read John Sulliger.
- 14 lines from fop for Richard Minisie read Richard Minisie.

PAGE 18.

- 12 lines from top for 1760 read 1768.
- 18 lines from top for Jonas Pine read James Pine, also a deceased after James Pine.

PAGE 19.

18 lines from top for Hezekiah Purdy read Hachaliah Purdy.

215